

Requirements for Installation of Underground Electric Service for Residential Customers

- 1. Ground rods and ground wire shall be installed below the meter base and shall not hinder the proposed path of service. Ground rods shall be 8' copper clad.
- 2. The route of the underground service will be chosen by Easley Combined Utilities. This route will be marked with white flags. It is the responsibility of the customer to clear this route no less than 15' wide and remove all obstructions including but not limited to rocks, stumps, structures, and overhanging trees. If the footer of the structure prohibits the riser from mounting flush, customer is responsible for removing that portion of the foot or installing the riser to a depth of 18" and shaping it over the footer so the riser mounts flush.
- 3. Prior to the installation of underground electric facilities, grading of the property shall be within 6" of final grade where conductors are to be installed (primary and secondary), and at final grade where pedestals and transformers are to be installed.
- 4. All water, sewer, gutter drains, customer owned electrical, and irrigation lines shall be located and marked. All marks are to be maintained until installation by ECU is complete.
- 5. Easley Combined Utilities will not be responsible for damage to customer's underground facilities due to incorrect markings or unmarked facilities.
- 6. If the route of underground facilities is under a driveway, it is the customer's responsibility to install a conduit no less than 3" in diameter under the driveway, at a minimum depth of 24". If no conduit is installed ECU will bore the driveway at a charge of \$500. For new construction that has not had prior electric service that requires a bore there will be a \$1500 charge to bore the drive.
- 7. Call Easley Combined Utilities at 864-644-8159 when these requirements are completed. Installation will be performed within 10 to 14 working days after receiving the call weather permitting.
- 8. If Easley Combined Utilities arrives to install underground facilities and the above requirements are not met, facilities will not be installed. The customer will have to reschedule installation and will be required to pay a \$75 service fee.
- 9. By affixing signature below, the responsible party agrees to all the above stated requirements.

Service Address:		
Name:	Date:	